ROAD TRAFFIC ACTS

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

- The Metropolitan Borough of Barnsley (Barnsley) (Traffic Regulation Consolidation) Order 1987 (Amendment No.) Order 199
- Clearways) and (Barnsley) (Urban (Traffic Regulation Consolidation) Order 1987 (Amendment No.) Order 199

Notice is hereby given that the Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council propose to make Orders under the provisions of the Road **Traffic Regulation Act 1984**

The effect of the proposed Orders will be to:

Į

- (i) extend the existing prohibition of waiting at any time at: part of the south-eastern side of Pogmoor Road and at both sides of Summer Lane;
- (ii) prohibit vehicles from waiting at any time in part of Winter Road; West Moor Crescent; Farm House Lane; and Pogmoor Road; and
- (iii) prohibit vehicles waiting for the purposes of loading and unloading from 8 a.m. to 9.30 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. to 6 p.m., Monday to Friday, along that part of Pogmoor Road which extends from Dodworth Road to Wade Street.

Exceptions to the Orders will permit waiting for the purpose of picking up and setting down passengers, loading and unloading goods (excluding item (iii) above), in connection with building, industrial or demolition operations, the removal of obstructions to traffic, the maintenance of the roads and services therein, in pursuance of statutory powers or duties and for the collection and delivery of postal packets. The usual exceptions for disabled persons' vehicles are also included in the Orders.

Copies of the Orders and maps showing the restricted roads and a statement of the Council's reasons for proposing to make the Orders may be examined during normal office hours at the offices of (i) the Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council, Town Hall, Barnsley, and (ii) Central Library, Shambles Street, Barnsley. If you wish to object to the proposed Orders, you should send the

rounds of your objection in writing to the undersigned by 25th November 1991.

M. B. Kenny, Acting Director of Administration Town Hall, Barnsley. (786)

BEDFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Bedfordshire County Council propose to prohibit waiting in three lengths of Mill Lane, Biggleswade

Notice is hereby given that Bedfordshire County Council proposes making a Road Traffic Regulation Order as follows:

Effect of the Order: To prohibit the waiting of vehicles at any time on the following lengths of Mill Lane, Biggleswade:

- On the northern side of Mill Lane (UC.392) from the junction with Teal Road westwards for a distance of approximately 30 metres.
- (ii) On the southern side of Mill Lane (UC.392) from the junction with Teal Road westwards for a distance of approximately 9 metres.
- (iii) On the southern side of Mill Lane (UC.392) from a point approximately 25 metres west of the junction with Teal Road, westwards for a distance of approximately 7 metres.

Exemptions are included in the Order to permit waiting for the purposes of:

- (a) picking up and setting down passengers;(b) loading or unloading goods;
- (c) delivery or collection of postal packets;
 (d) the maintenance of the roads;
- (e) the supply of gas, water, electricity and of any telegraphic line:
- (f) in pursuance of statutory powers or duties;
- (g) disabled persons parking;
- (h) police, fire brigade and ambulance services.

Further details of the proposed Order, a plan showing the lengths of road affected and a statement of reasons for proposing to make the Order may be examined during normal office hours at County Hall, Bedford, and normal office hours except between 1 p.m. and 1.45 p.m. at Mid Bedfordshire District Council, Technical Services Department, 23 London Road, Biggleswade; 'phone Bedford 228697 for further advice on these proposals.

Objections should be sent in writing to the undersigned, stating the ground on which they are made, by 6th December 1991.

Order title, if made, will be "The County of Bedfordshire (UC.392 Mill Lane, Biggleswade) (Prohibition of Waiting) Order 199 ".

R. Wilkinson, County Secretary

County Hall, Bedford. 1st November 1991.

(783)

BEDFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Bedfordshire County Council propose to prohibit waiting in The High Street, London Road (A.6001) and The Baulk (B.1040) Biggleswade.

Notice is hereby given that Bedfordshire County Council proposes making a Road Traffic Regulation Order as follows:

Effect of the Order:

- (a) To prohibit the waiting of vehicles at any time on the following lengths of road:
 - (i) On the north side of The High Street, Biggleswade, from the junction with The Baulk westwards for a distance of approximately 60 metres.
 - (ii) On the north side of The High Street, Biggleswade, from the junction with Rose Lane eastwards for a distance of approximately 14 metres.
 - (iii) On the north-east side of London Road, Biggleswade, from the junction with the Baulk south-eastwards for a distance of approximately 60 metres.
 - (iv) On the north side of The Baulk, Biggleswade, from the junction with The High Street eastwards for a distance of approximately 25 metres.
 - (v) On the south side of The Baulk, Biggleswade, from the junction with London Road eastwards for a distance of approximately 56 metres.
- (b) Revoke Item Nos. 1 and 7 in Schedule 2 of The County of Bedfordshire (Various Roads Biggleswade) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting) Order 1979.
- (c) Vary The County of Bedfordshire (Various Roads Biggleswade) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting) Order 1979 as follows:

Schedule 2 Item No. 5 shall be deleted and the following shall be substituted:

"5 High Street North side from a point approximately 60 metres west of The Baulk to a point approximately 14 metres east of Rose Lane'

Exemptions are included in the Order to permit waiting for the purposes of:

- picking up and setting down passengers;
- loading or unloading goods; (b)
- (c) delivery or collection or postal packets;
- (d) the maintenance of the roads;
- (e) the supply of gas, water, electricity and of any telegraphic line;
- (f) in pursuance of statutory powers or duties;
- (g) disabled persons parking;
 (h) police, fire brigade and ambulance services.

Further details of the proposed Order, a plan showing the lengths of road affected and a statement of reasons for proposing to make the Order may be examined during normal office hours at County Hall, Bedford, and normal office hours except between 1 p.m. and 1.45 p.m. at Mid Bedfordshire District Council, Technical Services Department, 23 London Road, Biggleswade; 'phone Bedford 228617 for further advice on these proposals.

Objections should be sent in writing to the undersigned, stating the

Order title, if made, will be "The County of Bedfordshire (The High Street, London Road (A.6001) and The Baulk (B.1040) Biggleswade) (Prohibition of Waiting) Order 1991".

R. Wilkinson, County Secretary

County Hall, Bedford.	
1st November 1991.	(784)

BERKSHIRE ROYAL COUNTY COUNCIL

The Royal County of Berkshire (Various Roads, Crockhamwell Road Shopping Precinct, Woodley) (Traffic Regulation) Order 1991.

Notice is hereby, given that the County Council of the Royal County of Berkshire has made an Order under sections 1(1) and (2), 2(1) to (3), 4(2), 32(1), 35(1) and Part IV of Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, details of which appeared in the London